Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|---|---|---|----------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | | |
| Eckhart DEWERT | | | 10/24/2011 | | |
| Joerg HENLE | | | 10/24/2011 | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | |
| Name: | Bionical Systems AG | | | | |
| Street Address: | Freigutstrasse 5 | | | | |
| City: | Zurich | | | | |
| State/Country: | SWITZERLAND | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 8002 | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS TOTAL T | | | | | |
| Property Type | | | | | |
| Property T | уре | Number | | | |
| Property T Application Number: | | Number 5067 | | | |
| | 1327 | | | | |
| Application Number: | 1327 : DATA | 5067 | | | |
| Application Number: | 1327 | 8 | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: | 1327 DATA (703)836-528 | 5067 8) | 00 075 | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: | DATA (703)836-528 703-684-5600 patents@sag | 5067 8) | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> | DATA (703)836-528 703-684-5600 patents@sag | 5067 8) llp.com | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> | DATA (703)836-528 703-684-5600 patents@sag be sent to the e-mail SHLESINGE | 5067 8) Ilp.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name | DATA (703)836-528 703-684-5600 patents@sag be sent to the e-main SHLESINGE 5845 Richmo | 5067 8) Ilp.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> R, ARKWRIGHT & GARVEY LLP | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: | DATA (703)836-528 703-684-5600 patents@sag be sent to the e-mail SHLESINGEI 5845 Richmo ALEXANDRI/ | 5067 8) Ilp.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> R, ARKWRIGHT & GARVEY LLP nd Highway, Suite 415 | | | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will I via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: | 1327 E DATA (703)836-528 703-684-5600 patents@sag be sent to the e-mail 5845 Richmo ALEXANDRI/ | 5067 8) Ilp.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> R, ARKWRIGHT & GARVEY LLP nd Highway, Suite 415 A, VIRGINIA 22303 | | | |

134109 1.0

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Eckhart DEWERT, residing at Schlossbüel, 8638 Goldingen, Switzerland, and Jörg HENLE, residing at Fliederweg 4, 97232 Giebelstadt-Allersheim, Germany, have invented new and useful improvements in SUPPORT DEVICE WHICH IS ADJUSTABLE BY AN ELECTRIC MOTOR for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application having been filed on the 17th day of October 2011 and having a U.S. Serial No. 13/275,067; and

WHEREAS, Bionical Systems AG, having a place of business at Freigutstrasse 5, 8002 Zürich, Switzerland, having already been granted an exclusive license by each of us for these new and useful improvements as set forth in separate agreements, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for Letters patent and in and to any letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, we, Eckhart DEWERT and Jörg HENLE, hereby assign, sell and transfer unto said Bionical Systems AG, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and said application for Letters Patent and any and all inventions disclosed therein and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its

PATENT REEL: 027247 FRAME: 0352

7832

territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Bionical Systems AG as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said Bionical Systems AG its successors and assigns.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to said Bionical Systems AG or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuations, substitutions, renewal and relasue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Bionical Systems AG, make all rightful oaths and generally to do everything possible to aid said Bionical Systems AG, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand on this date.

| Date: | X 24. 10. 2014 | x///// |
|-------|----------------|----------------|
| Date: | X 29.10.20x1 | Eckhart DEWERT |
| | | Jörg HENLE |

-2-

PATENT REEL: 027247 FRAME: 0353

- An 1

RECORDED: 11/17/2011